UNOFFICIAL COPMW[M!}MM!

UM

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fro:d
844-768-1713

1

Al

Doc# 1725512667 Fes $32.80

RHSP FEE:$9.68 RPRF FEE: $1.80

KAREN A.YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 09/12/2017 01:32 PN PG: 1 OF 11

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
FILE # Mf@’qu oy

The propenrty identified as: PIN: 19-07-414-018-0000

Address:
Street: 5204 S Nagle Ave

Street line 2:
City: Chicago State: IL

Lender Alterra Group, LLC DBA Alterra Home Loans

Borrower: Hector M LODBZ

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $326,968.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requircmerts of 765 ILCS 77/70

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 307414C0-B962-47CF-88F 3-E0C3BOC8FF49

ZIP Code: 60638

W

-

W o

IN

Execution date: 8/31/2017




1725512067 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

ALTERRA GROUP, LLU-DBA: ALTERRA HOME LOANS
350 S. RAMPART BLVD SUTE 310

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 85147

This instrument was prepared by:

ALTERRA GROUP, LLC DBA: AL TZRRA HOME LOANS
350 S. RAMPART BLVD SUITE 310

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89145

702-588-5430

Loan Number: 1L1031706945
|Space Above Tnis Line For Recording Datal

MORI‘(; AGE FHA Case Number:

137-9212680-703

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE

U
FLE#_ 3513104 ¥ MIN: 100600900017069454
SIS Telephone #: (888) 679-MERS

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defised in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21.
Certain rules regarding the usape of words used in this document are also provided in Section 4 5.

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated August 31, 2017, together with all Rioers to this document,
{B) "Borrower" is HECTOR M LOPEZ, MARRIED MAN. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Securavinstrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Flectronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is actirg solely as a nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument. MERS s ¢rganized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, ic1. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is ALTERRA GROUP, LLC DBA: ALTERRA HOME LOANS. Lender is A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
CORPORATION, organized and existing under the laws of NEVADA.
Lender's address is 358 S. RAMPART BLVD SUITE 310, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89145.

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated August 31, 2017. The Note states that Borrower owes Lender
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-S1IX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND NO/100 Dollars (U.S. $326,968.00) plus

FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015
Page 1 of 9
DS, Inc, - 53404

A el




1725512067 Page: 3 of 11

'interest at the rate of 4.750%. BorLJrMQE) Etlxig;lliALPechQnR Mo pay the debt in full not later than

September 1, 2047.
(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security
Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Secunity Instrument that are exccuted by Borrower. The following Riders are 10 be executed by
Borrower [check box as applicable]:
L Adjustable Rate Rider (] Condominium Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider

L3 Other(s) fspecify]:

(1) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and
orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on
Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

{K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper
instrument, which is iritiat.d through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as 1o order, instruct, or
authorize a financial instibsaon to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but 1s not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers. '

{1.) "Escrow ltems'' means tacsC fioms that are described in Section 3.

(M) ""Miscellaneous Proceeds" mezas 20y compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other than
insurance proceeds paid under the coveraresdescribed in Section 5) tor: (i) damage 1o, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or
other taking of all or any part of the Property; i1} conveyance n lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protrcting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the L.oan.

(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly schedulcd imount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (i1) any amounis
under Section 3 of this Secunity Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures A2t (12 U.S.C. § 2601 ef seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regutation X
(12 C.F.R. Pan1 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or eny additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the
same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"™ vefeis 1o all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a
"federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify ac.« “{ederally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.,

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department or Y101sing and Urban Development or his designee.

{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken tide te-the Property, whether or not that party has assumed
Botrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extersions and modifications of the Note; and
(1) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does
hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors aud assigns) and to the successors and
assigns of MERS, the following described property located in the County of COOK:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"
Pascel 1D Number: 19-07-414-018-0000

which currently has the address of: 5204 S NAGLE AVENUE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60638 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafier erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now
or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is
referred to in this Sccurity Instrument as the "Property.”" Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests
granted by Borrower in this Securily Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose

FHA llinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015

Page 2 of 9
DS, Inc. - 59404

AR

g‘:
it
it




1725512067 Page: 4 of 11

“and sell the Property; and to takUyINonEdElleQ il‘nArLbulGQxPo, ¥asing and canceling this Securnty

Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estale hereby conveyed and has the right 1o mortgage, grant and
convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warmants and will defend
generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by
junsdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covenng real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow 1tems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on,
the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3.
Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument 1s returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all
subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by
Lender: (a) cash; (b) mopey order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whace ('eposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed Jcceived by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other location as may be
designated by Lender in accorcance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the
paymeni or partial payments ar insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accepl any payment or partial payment insufficient to
bring the Loan current, without wiiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the
future, but Lender 1s not obligated tu 2pply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. 1f each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender needt not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds unnil Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Bairower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or
return them to Borrower. If not applied earlie!, si.ck-funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately
prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Berrower might have now or in the future against Lender shal] relieve Borrower from making
payments duc under the Note and this Security Instrismert or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Excep( a2 otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted and applied by
Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to thc Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by<_:nder to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly mongage insurance premums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold paymentsor ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard insurance premiums, as
required,;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Procicds to.nnncipal due under the Note shall not extend or
postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Perniodic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payniestsiare due under the Note, until the Note is paid
in full, asum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessineats and other items which can attain prionty
over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leaschold payme:nsor'ground rents on the Property, if any;
{¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to
the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instcad of the monthly Mortgage Insurance preiiiuns:These items are called "Escrow
Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, 1f any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow J2em: Borrower shall promptly
furnish 10 Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds {or Fscrow ltems unless Lender
waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligat.on 12 pay to Lender Funds
for any orall Escrow liems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrawer shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender
requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to
make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security
Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" 1s used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to
a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section % and pay such amount
and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow liems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all
Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

FHA llinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015

Page 3 of 9
IDS, Inc. - 59404

Al Rl DR




1725512067 Page: 5 of 11

Lender may, at any time, col]LJan@ch EH'ICQJ’AJAN 10QrQnEt(Ypply the Funds at the time specified

under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds
due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if
Lender 1 an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually
analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law
permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement 1s made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however,
that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in
accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required
by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay 1o Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more
than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Bomower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in
no more than 12 monthl; payments.

Upon payment in‘tuit-of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by
Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrosvershall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributabie to the Property which can
attain priority over this Secunty insteo ment, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues,
Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the 2xtent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section
3.

Borrower shall prompily discharge-any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to
the payment of the obligation secured by the e in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such
agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by;or defends against enforeement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
opetate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or
(c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement sziisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Secunity Instrument. If Lender
determines that any pan of the Property is subject to a“<i which can attain prionty over this Security Instrumemt, Lender may give
Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the-d2«e on which that notice is given, Borrower shali satisfy the lien or take one or
more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Lnsurance. Bormrower shall keep the improvemerts now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss
by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods,
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained it thé amounts {including deductible levels) and {or the periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant 1o the preceding sentences/car. change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier
providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be
exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection v this 1.oan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flocd zoae determination and certification services and
subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonabiy riisht affect such determination or certification.
Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergenzy Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurence coverage, at Lender's option and
Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of cCverage. Therefore, such coverage shall
cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the conten's ot the Property, against any risk,
hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower aclpéwledges that the cost of the
mnsurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obiasied. Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrumenc. 1hzse amounts shall bear
interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon netice Ticin j.ender to Borrower
requesting payment.

Allinsurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to disapprove such palicies,
shall include a standard morigage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional loss payee. Lender shall have the nght to
hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shatl promptly give to Lender all receipts of patd premiums and
renewal notices. 1f Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the
Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof ofloss if not made
promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying

FRA lllincis Morigage with MERS 1/2015

Page 4 of 9
DS, Inc. - 55404

ettt bl



1725512067 Page: 6 of 11

'1n5urancc was required by Lendeu N Q F E I Qol ep |hg:o;Q R Moranon or repair is economically

feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance
proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property 10 ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single
payment or in a series of progress payments as the work 1s completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires
interes! to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole
obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economucally feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related matters. 1f Borrower
does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settie a claim, then Lender may negotiate
and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section
22 ot otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts
unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Bommower's nghts (other than the right to any refund of uneamed
premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the
Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrument, whZtier or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrorver shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Bomrower's principal residence within 60 days after the
execution of this Security Instriment and shatl continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year afier
the date of occupancy, unless [nder determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance ‘ard Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the
Property, allow the Property to deteriorat=-or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the
Property from deteriorating or decreasing i value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrowe: shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to aveid further deterioration or damage. If
insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in conricction with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for
repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress p2yments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are
not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower'is aed relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or
restoration.

1f condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the takiiig ¢f'the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of
the indebiedness under the Note and this Security [nstrument, fivst to-any delinquent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any
application of the proceeds to the principal shatl not extend or postpor.e fie-due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of fae Property. I£1t has reasonable cause, Lender may inspect
the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower@otice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection
specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan arplication process, Borrower or any persons or
entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent‘'gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate
information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information)/in connection with the Loan. Material
representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occuparicy of the Property as Borrower's principal
residence.

9, Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security instrument. if (a) Borrower fails to perform the
covenants and agreements contained in this Sccurity Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that miglit Sipaificantly affect Lender's
interest in the Property and/or rights under this Sccunty Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, piotate, for condemnation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or
{c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or approprate 0 projzct Lender's interest
in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Froperty, and securing
and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority
over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or
rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate
building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and ‘have utilities turned on or off, Althou gh Lender may take action under this
Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not
taking any or all actions authonized under this Section 9.

FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015
Page 5 of 9
105, Inc. - 55404

IR LA




1725512067 Page: 7 of 11

Any amounts disbursed by LL:Jr Nr@SEGE sla@ln&ih&n@-@g\wxcum} by this Security Instrument.

These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from
Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

1f this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title to
the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned ic and shall be paid to
‘Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or
repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
10 hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds unti] Lender has had an opportuntty to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single
disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law
requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied 10 the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of 2 tot] taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Securi?y Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partialtaking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately
before the partial taking, desiru’:tion, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immediately before the partializkirg, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured
by this Security Instrument shall o< reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total
amount of the sums secured immediatelv before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partici trking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shali be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, desiruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fatr market value of the Property immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in/veiue is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partia] taking,
destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower add Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscetlaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the
sums sccured by this Security Instrument whether Or nct the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or it, afici notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined in the next
sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for daiinges, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice
is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Misceilnneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. 'Oppo<ing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of acticn in'regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether Civil or criminal, 1s begun that, in Lender's judgment, could result in
forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's intercstn the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower
can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the’roperty or other material impairment of Lender's interest in
the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any 2waid or claim for damages that are atinbutable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paici'to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Fronerly shall be applied in the order provided for in
Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension Of tie time for payment or modification of
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall
not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otkerw se modify amortization of the
sums secured by this Security [nstrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower o»'aiy_Successors in Interest of
Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lend<rs acceptance of payments
from third persons, entities o r Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then duc, snhzll not be a waiver of or
preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrower's
obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the
Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property
under the terms of this Secunty Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and
(c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agrec to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms
of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subjeet 10 the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under this Security
Instrument in writing, and 1s approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower

FHA lllinois Morigage with MERS 1/2015

Page 6 of 9
NS, Ine. - 53404

ettt i




1725512067 Page: 8 of 11

‘shall not be released from Borrmlu'l NQ % %ﬂltﬁder Lnun’Gs@eRnMLender agrees to such release in

writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors
and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default, for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Secunty [nstrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property
inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are
expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the {.0an is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that Jaw 1s finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan
charges collected or 10 be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced
by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted himit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitied limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by
making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partia] prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any
such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have ansing out of such
overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any nofice to
Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or
when actually delivercd i Borrower's notice address 1f sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all
Borrowers unless Applicaole-Law expressly requares otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has
designated a substitute noticeaddress by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If
Lender specifies a procedure fo: rzparting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that
specified procedure. There may be olivenne designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender
shall be given by delivering it or by inaiiing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herem unless Lender has designated another
address by notice to Borrower. Any notic:4i connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender
until actually received by Lender. If any noticz tequired by this Securty Instrument 1s also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable
Law requirement will satisfy the correspondiig requirement under this Secunty Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Const-uction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property 1s located. ALl sights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any
requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicab!cT.aw might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or 1t
might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a-prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision ot
clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicahle Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conlictiag provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine geader shall mean and include comresponding neuter words ot words of
the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include thc rliural and vice versa; and {c) the word "may" gives sole discretion
without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Bomower shall be given one copy of the Note anc of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Lnterest in Borrower. As used in tins Section 17, "Interest in the Property" means any
legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficialinteiests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for
deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer or 71tic by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (=r i¥ Borrower is not a natural person and a
beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Leacer shay require immediate payment in full
of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Leader if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall prov.dr.a period of not less than 30
days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all suris secured by this Security
Instrument. 1 Borrower fails 1o pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any scmedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Berrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower snali have the right to
reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security
Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses
incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited 1o, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation
fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Securily Instrument; and {(d)
takes such action as |.ender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided
under Applicable Law. However, Lender is not required 1o reinstate if: (1) Lender has accepted reinstatement afier the commencement of

FHA lllinois Morigage with MERS 1/2015

Page 7 of ¢
DS, Inc. - 59404

et )




1725512067 Page: 9 of 11

foreclosure proceedings within thNr@E)EdLQiAr mea‘@a@rPorechure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement

will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (ii1) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this
Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sumns and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as
selected by Lender: () cash; (b) money order; {c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check
is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.
Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as 1f no acceleration
had occurred. However, this right 1o reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note {together with this
Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might resultin a change in the entity (known as
the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan
Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. [fthere is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which
wil state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address fo which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. 17'the Note is sold and thereafier the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other
than the purchaser of the Note, the morigage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to
a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant or the member of
a class) that arises frorthe other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any
provision of, orany duty ov.¢d by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with such
notice given in compliance vith the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable
peried after the giving of such rotize to take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain
action can be taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrowerpursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall
be deemed to satisfy the notice and opjoriunty 10 1ake corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiaiy to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that
purchases the Note) for certain losses it may 1w 1f Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that
the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the Contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to
enforce any agreement between Lender and the Sevretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this SectionZ ¢:(2) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law i the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive
materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws o 'the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety
or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup” includes wy vesponse action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or'teiease of any Hazardous Substances, or threaten 1o release
any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that
1s in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Conditon, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release
of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Pronerty. The preceding two sentences shall not apply
to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substancesthat are generally recognized to be appropriate
to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hxzsrdous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation, clalm ¢emund, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Subs(aice or Environmental Law of which
Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spitling leaking, discharge, release or
threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢} any condilion caused by the presence, use or relea: e of 1 Hazardous Substance which
adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any governmental or regulzworyauthority, or any private
party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, &oirnwer shall promptly take
all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obliearian on Lender for an
Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant
or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The
notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice i3
given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice
may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The
notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the

FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015
Page 8 of 9
DS, Irc. - 53404

IR EREA R



1725512067 Page: 10 of 11

non-existence of a default o any olh.J NSQSE)E tsl QIAJ\MWQQ B‘Ml 1s not cured on or before the date

specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without
further demand and may foreclose this Security lnstrumcm by judicial proceeding. Lender shatl be entitled to collect all expenses incurred
in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomeys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Borsower
shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only 1f the fee 1s paid 10 a
third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with lliinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of
the llinois homestead exemption laws.

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance coverage
required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in
Bosrower's coliateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any
claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any
insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by
Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that
insurance, including inter=st and any other charges lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective
date of the cancellatior/or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outsianding balance or
obligation. The costs of the iasurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Lomasear accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider
executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:
i ~ -Nitness -Witness
N\ (Seal) - {Seal)
HEGTO LOPEZ -Borrower -Borrower
State of ILLINO
County of &"L
This instrument was acknowledged before me on W\ 3 ‘ 'L/o( (date) by HECTOR M LOPEZ (name/s of person/s).
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAARAAAAAAA v
3 OFFICIAL SEAL $
§  DAVDROBLES § N\NL
¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  § e
(Seal) § MY COMMSSIONEXPRES 82815 ¢ (Signiyure of Notary F P
ea A A AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAR

Loan originator {organization): ALTERRA GROUP, LLC DBA: ALTERRA HOME LOANS; NMLE-#: 133739
Loan originator {(individual): JESUS H. NERI; NMLS #: 226218

FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015

Page 8 of 9
IDS, {ne, - 53404

I KAk AR RARAR |

'l |
fs




- 1725512067 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFI®tAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Legal Description: THE SCUTH 30 FEET OF THE NORTH 60 FEET OF LOT 65, IN FIRST ADDITION TO BARTLETT'S
HIGHLANDS BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,.IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Permanent Index #'s: 19-07-414-018-0000 Vol. 0380

Property Address: 5204 S. Nagle Ave., Chicago, Illincis 60638

COOK COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS

COOK COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS



